JAK & Commissioner of Pate   100943367   doigned discuments or copy Inerest.	Form FTC 1594 U1 - 1:	0 - 1999 . U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC
Name of conveying partyles:   Jessey Tunnel Products Corp.	OMB No. 06, 1-0011 (exp. 4/94)	Patent and Trademark Offic 1616/8c247
Jersey Tunnel Products Corp.   Name: Sugar Foods Corporation	1000	43367 d original documents or copy thereof.
Individual(s)		ii. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
3. Nature of conveyance:  [XI Assignment I] Merger [II Security Agreement I] Change of Name [II Other  Execution Date: December 4, 1998  Execution Date: December 4, 1998  Execution Date: December 4, 1998  4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):  A. Trademark Applications  Mark  Serial No.  B. Trademark Registrations  Mark  Serial No.  SUPER SNAX  CHATEAU INTERNATIONAL  2,014,646  Expression Mark  Superior Super	<ul><li>[] General Partnership</li><li>[X] Corporation-Connecticut</li><li>[] Other</li></ul>	Internal Address: 950 Third Avenue Street Address: City New York State: NY Zip: York 10022 [] Individual(s) citizenship [] Association [] General Partnership [] Limited Partnership [X] Corporation- New York
representative designation is attached: [J Yes [X] No Designations must be a separate rocument from As-agriment. Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [J Yes [X] No  4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Applications  Mark  Serial No.  Mark  Serial No.  Mark  Super SNAX CHATEAU INTERNATIONAL  1,299,759 2,014,646  5. Name and Super Strate in the consultations of Parameter of Superior Registrations and registrations involved:  5. Name and Super Super Superior Registration of Parameter of Superior Registrations involved:  5. Name and Super Superior Registration of Parameter of Superior Registrations and registrations involved:  5. Name and Superior Registration of Parameter of Superior Registrations and registrations involved:  5. Name and Superior Registration of Superior Registrations and registrations involved:  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):	[X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):  A. Trademark Applications  Mark  Serial No.  Mark  Serial No.  Mark  Super SNAX CHATEAU INTERNATIONAL  1, 299,759 CHATEAU INTERNATIONAL  2,014,646  1, 299,759 CHATEAU INTERNATIONAL  1, 299,759 CHATEAU INTERNATIONAL  2, 014,646  2, 014,646  2, 014,646  2, 014,646  2, 014,646  2, 014,646  2, 014,646  3, 014,646  4	Execution Date: December 4, 1998	_
A. Trademark Applications  Mark  Serial No.  Mark  Serial No.  Mark  Super SNAX CHATEAU INTERNATIONAL  1,299,759 2,014,646  Late / Park Super Su		•
Mark Serial No.  Mark SUPER SNAX CHATEAU INTERNATIONAL 1,299,759 2,014,646  Late of Paragraph A 4 5 4 2 6 3 5 5 6 6 6 7 6 7 6 7 6 7 6 7 6 7 6 7 6 7	4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	1
SUPER SNAX CHATEAU INTERNATIONAL 2,014,646  Late 1/2 and 1/2 a	A. Trademark Applications	B. Trademark Registrations
CHATEAU INTERNATIONAL 2,014,646  Left 19 and	Mark Serial No.	Mark Reg. No.
5. Name and specifications are interested above 1  5. Name and specifications are interested above 1  5. Name and specifications are interested above 1  6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:  2. Name: Dark was shown to be commissioner of patients a registrations involved:  2. Internal Address: Bos Third Avenue, 27th Floor  Street Address: Bos Third Avenue, 27th Floor  City: New York State: New York Zip: 10022-7513  Do Not use this space if paying by deposit account)  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):	1/1/4 C2 440420000	CHATEAU INTERNATIONAL 2,014,646
Concerning   Concerning   Contents   Conte	i hereby certify that on the conditionacties above I	ttached? [] Yes [] No
Internal Address: BPE   300   [x] Enclosed   [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account   Street Address: 805 Third Avenue, 27th Floor   8. Deposit account number:  City: New York State: New York Zip: 10022-7513   ONOT USE THIS SPACE   100000177 1299759   Do Not Use THIS SPACE   100000177 1299759   Do Not Use THIS SPACE   100000177 1299759   Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  MARTIN E. GOLDSTEIN   Name of Person Signing   January 6, 1998	concernin <b>g 1986 (1988 34 1989) id Ober Hybride Commissioner</b> of <b>Patents &amp; Tra</b> demarks, Western Jos., <b>DC 20231 by</b>	
City: New York State: New York Zip: 10022-7513  City: New York State: New York Zip: 10022-7513  City: New York State: New York Zip: 10022-7513  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  714/1999 TTON11 00000177 1299759  DO NOT Use THIS SPACE  FC:481 FC:482  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  MARTIN E. GOLDSTEIN Name of Person Signing  January 6, 1998	Internal Address: DBPert Beck	[x] Enclosed
City: New York State: New York Zip: 10022-7513  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  /14/1999 TTON11 00000177 1299759  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  FC:481	Street Address: 805 Third Avenue, 27th Floor	8. Deposit account number:
FC:481 40.00 0P 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  MARTIN E. GOLDSTEIN Name of Person Signing  Do NOT Use This SPACE  ### April 18 SPACE  ### April 19 Space  ### A	City: New York State: New York Zip: 10022-7513	
FC:481 40.00 0P FC:482 25.00 0P  9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  MARTIN E. GOLDSTEIN Name of Person Signing  January 6, 1998	/14/1999 TTON11 00000177 1299759 DO NOT US	SE THIS SPACE
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  MARTIN E. GOLDSTEIN Name of Person Signing  January 6, 1998	FC:481 40.00 0P FC:482 25.00 0P	
Oignatero - Sate	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is true copy of the original document.  MARTIN E. GOLDSTEIN	January 6, 1998
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:	Total number of pages including co	

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

## BACKGROUND

WHEREAS, Jersey Tunnel Products Corp., a Connecticut corporation, having its principal place of business at 281 Tresser Boulevard, Stamford, Connecticut 06901 ("Jersey Tunnel"), is the owner of the trademarks shown on the attached <u>Schedule I</u> (the "Trademarks") which are registered in the United States Patent and Trademarks Office and elsewhere as set forth on <u>Schedule I</u>; and

WHEREAS, Sugar Foods Corporation, a New York corporation, having its principal place of business at 950 Third Avenue, New York, New York 10022 ("Sugar Foods"), desires to acquire the Trademarks together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby and the registrations thereof.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Jersey Tunnel hereby assigns to Sugar Foods all right title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the registrations thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has set its hand and seal as of the 4th day of December, 1998.

JERSEY TUNNEL PRODUCTS CORP.

By: Clarence V. Lee, III

Its Vice President

TRADEMARK REEL: 1840 FRAME: 0316

## **SCHEDULE** 1

## TRADEMARKS

- 1. SUPER SNAX, Reg. No. 1,299,759 (United States);
- 2. CHATEAU INTERNATIONAL, Reg. No. 2,014,646 (United States);
- 3. SUPER SNAX, Reg. No. 421,766 (Canada); and
- 4. SUPER SNAX, Reg. No. 541,250 (Mexico)

17 30805-647

**RECORDED: 01/06/1999** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 1840 FRAME: 0317